

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
(APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

GERALD MAGNANT,

Defendant/Appellant.

_____ /

Law Offices of Salem F. Samaan PC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

By: Salem F. Samaan (P31189)
150 North Main
Plymouth, Michigan 48170
(734) 459-4040

_____ /

Michigan Supreme Court Docket No.

COA No. 341627

Ingham CC: 17-407-FH

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS3

 A. Material Facts.....3

 B. Nature of the Action and Proceedings6

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Summary of the Argument.....8

 B. There are Compelling Grounds for Granting Review under Michigan Court Rule 7.305(B) Because the Application Raises Issues Significant to the Public Interest and the State’s Jurisprudence, and the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Clearly Erroneous and Will Cause Material Injustice.....10

 C. The Court of Appeals Erred in its Construction of Subsection (3) by Incorrectly Applying Only a Lesser Mens Rea Element12

 D. The Court of Appeals Erred by Denying Defendants’ Joint Motion to Dismiss for Due Process Violation27

V. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>ACCO v. Dept. Treasury</i> , 134 Mich. App. 316.....	33, 35
<i>Brunswick v. Treasury</i> , 267 Mich. App. 682 (2005).....	36
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	17
<i>Dekoning v. Treasury</i> , 211 Mich. App. 359 (1995).....	36
<i>Fulman v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 528 (1978).....	33
<i>In re Finlay Estate</i> , 430 Mich. 590 (1988).....	23
<i>In Re: Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich. 90 (2008).....	33
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1101 (2018).....	32
<i>Michigan Bell v. Treasury</i> , 445 Mich. 470 (1994).....	36
<i>Morissette v United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14, 20
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014).....	25
<i>People v Beydoun</i> , 283 Mich App 314 (2009).....	13
<i>People v Lardie</i> , 452 Mich. 231 (1996).....	15
<i>People v Mesick</i> , 285 Mich. App. 535 (2009).....	30
<i>People v Morey</i> , 467 Mich 325 (1999).....	14
<i>People v Quinn</i> , 440 Mich. 178 (1992).....	15, 18, 19, 21
<i>People v Waterstone</i> , 296 Mich App 121 (2012).....	13
<i>People v. Assy</i> , 316 Mich. App. 302 (2016).....	11, 30, 32, 33
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 499 Mich. 446 (2016).....	29
<i>People v. Howell</i> , 396 Mich. 16 (1976).....	30
<i>People v. Jacques</i> , 456 Mich. 352 (1998).....	31
<i>People v. Janes</i> , 302 Mich. App. 34 (2013).....	8, 14, 18
<i>People v. Langworthy</i> , 416 Mich 630 (1982).	23
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 258 Mich. App. 683 (2003).....	27
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 470 Mich. 56 (2004).....	14
<i>People v. Nasir</i> , 255 Mich. App. 38 (2003).....	passim
<i>People v. Noble</i> , 238 Mich. App. 647 (1999).....	30
<i>People v. Shouman</i> , No. 330383, 2016 Mich. App. Lexis 1812).....	26, 27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	25
<i>Value, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 320 Mich App 571 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Wayne Co. v Hathcock</i> 471 Mich 445 (2004).....	27

Statutes

MCL § 205.421.....	1
MCL § 205.422(o).....	31
MCL § 205.422(y).....	16, 28
MCL § 205.423.....	1, 6, 12
MCL § 205.423(1).....	8, 13, 27, 31
MCL § 205.423(6)(a).....	9, 12, 28, 31
MCL § 205.423(6)(b).....	12, 28

MCL § 205.428 13, 18, 19, 27
MCL § 205.428(11) 19
MCL § 205.433(2) 28
MCL § 205.51 19
MCL § 205.53(6) 19

Other Authorities

2007 Legis. Bill Hist. MI SB. 882 19
2007 MI SB 883 19

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1) 3
MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a) 3

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 1, § 17 29
United States Const., Am. V 29
